
No. Name Grid Ref Species
1 Cho-cho-san L 4 japonica
2 TBC L 4
3 Hagoromo (Magnoliiflora) L 4 japonica
4 TBC M 4
5 Teringa M 4 japonica
6 Teringa M 4 japonica
7 Teringa M 4 japonica
8 Lady St. Clair L 3 japonica
9 Bowen Bryant ** J 8 other hybrid

10 Merrillees L 5 japonica
11 Margaret Waterhouse ** L 5 other hybrid
12 Lillian Pitts L 5 japonica
13 Lavinia Maggi Rosea L 5 japonica
14 Incarnata L 5 japonica
15 Latifolia L 5 japonica
16 Ô-niji L 5 japonica
17 Ô-niji L 5 japonica
18 Virginia Franco Rosea J 5 japonica
19 Elegans Variegated J 5 japonica
20 Great Eastern Variegated J 5 japonica
21 Alba Plena I 5 japonica
22 Prince Frederick William I 5 japonica
23 The Czar I 5 japonica
24 Akashigata (Lady Clare) H 5 japonica
25 Professor Sargent H 5 japonica
26 Cassandra H 5 japonica
27 Hikarugenji J 3 japonica
28 Hanafuki J 3 japonica
29 Hanafuki J 3 japonica
30 Monjusu J 3 japonica
31 The Czar J 3 japonica
32 Helenor (& Helenor Rosea) H 3 japonica
33 Akashigata (Lady Clare) H 3 japonica
34 Lavinia Maggi (& Lavinia Maggi Rosea) H 3 japonica
35 Frances Hill O 6 japonica
36 Contessa Calini O 6 japonica
37 Tarokaja (Sp. Wabisuke) O 6 japonica
38 Aspasia Macarthur (& sports) O 6 japonica
39 Azurea O 6 japonica
40 Aspasia Macarthur (& sports) P 6 japonica
41 Max Cotton (& Max Cotton Variegated) P 6 japonica
42 Brodie’s Pink P 6 japonica
43 The Czar P 6 japonica
44 Speciosissima Q 6 japonica
45 Dream Girl * Q 6 reticulata hybrid
46 Drama Girl Q 6 japonica
47 Azurea Q 8 japonica
48 Margaret Davis Q 8 japonica
49 Wildfire Q 8 japonica
50 Doris Hirst R 7 japonica
51 Philippa Ifould R 7 japonica



52 Mrs D.W. Davis Descanso R 7 japonica
53 Easter Morn R 7 japonica
54 Lovelight S 6 japonica
55 Fashionata S 6 japonica
56 Polar Bear S 6 japonica
57 Lovelight S 6 japonica
58 Little Man R 6 japonica
59 Magnoliaeflora R 5 japonica
60 Dr Clifford Parks * G 5 reticulata hybrid
61 Great Eastern G 5 japonica
62 Lady Loch G 5 japonica
63 Great Eastern G 5 japonica
64 Ecclefield G 5 japonica
65 Great Eastern G 5 japonica
66 Ecclefield G 5 japonica
67 Red Red Rose F 5 japonica
68 Red Red Rose F 5 japonica
69 Valley Knudsen * F 5 reticulata hybrid
70 Valley Knudsen * F 5 reticulata hybrid
71 TBC G 3
72 Latifolia G 3 japonica
73 Kumasaka I 5 japonica
74 Prince Frederick William H 5 japonica
75 Toki-no-hagasane H 4 japonica
76 Odoratissima J 4 japonica
77 Harriet Beecher Sheather L 4 japonica
78 Azurea O 6 japonica
79 Brodie’s Pink O 6 japonica
80 Thompsonii Rosea P 6 japonica
81 Nuccio’s Gem P 6 japonica
82 Max Cotton P 6 japonica
83 Edith Linton H 3 japonica
84 Brodie’s Pink O 6 japonica
85 Roma Risorta O 6 japonica
86 Janet Waterhouse N 6 japonica
87 Easter Morn S 6 japonica
88 TBC S 6
89 Fluted Orchid * S 7 reticulata hybrid
90 Valley Knudsen * S 7 reticulata hybrid
91 Otto Hopfer * S 6 reticulata hybrid
92 Desire S 7 japonica
93 Snow Chan J 4 japonica
94 Nancy Bird R 7 japonica
95 Dixie Knight R 7 japonica
96 Tsaii (species) R 7 japonica
97 Prince Frederick William Q 7 japonica
98 Lavinia Maggi J 4 japonica
99 William Bull Q 7 japonica

100 Akashigata (Lady Clare) P 7 japonica
101 Hanafuki P 7 japonica
102 Ville de Nantes P 7 japonica
103 Akashigata (Lady Clare) P 7 japonica



104 Otto Hopfer * R 7 reticulata hybrid
105 Nancy Bird L 5 japonica
106 Pink Ball L 5 japonica
107 Lovelight L 5 japonica
108 Spencers Pink L 5 japonica
109 Debutante japonica
110 Frances Hill N 6 japonica
111 Matsushima O 6 japonica
112 Martha Murray P 6 japonica
113 Akashigata P 6 japonica
114 White Tulip O 6 japonica
115 Jean Lyne P 6 japonica
116 Edward Cole P 6 japonica
117 Kumasaka O 6 japonica
118 Merrillees japonica
119
120 Dona Herzilia de Freitas Magalhaes R 5
121 Nuccio’s Gem R 5
122 TBC R 5
123 Sweet Jane ** J 4 other hybrid
124 Sweet Jane ** J 4 other hybrid
125 TBC J 4
126 Drama Girl J 4 japonica
127 Fran Homeyer J 4 japonica
128 Aspasia Macarthur H 4 japonica
129 Pilida H 5 japonica
130 Jeanette Cousin H 6 japonica
131 TBC H 6
132 Blood of China H 6 japonica
133 TBC H 6
134 TBC H 6 & P 6
135 Myrtifolia H 6 & O 6 japonica
136 TBC H 5 & P 6
137 Merrillees H 5 & P 6 japonica
138 William Bartlett G 7 & O 6 japonica
139 Carter’s Sunburst T 7 japonica
140 TBC T 7
141
142 TBC T 7
143 Kumasaka T 6 japonica
144 Lovelight T 6 japonica
145 Kumasaka T 6 japonica
146 Hagoromo (Magnoliiflora) T 6 japonica
147 TBC U 6
148 TBC U 6
149 Carter’s Sunburst S 7 japonica
150 TBC Q 6
151 Prince Frederick William Q 6 japonica
152 TBC Q 6
153 Easter Morn R 6 japonica
154 Rosaflora (species) R 5 japonica
155 Miyagii (species) R 5 japonica



156 Little Bit & Little Bit Striped R 6 japonica
157 Max Cotton R 6 japonica
158 Drama Girl S 6 japonica
159 TBC S 6
160 Bowen Bryant ** R 7 other hybrid
161 Erin Farmer R 7 japonica
162 Ecclefield R 7 japonica
163 Twilight R 7 japonica
164 Lila Naff * R 7 reticulata hybrid
165 Arch of Triumph #, graftedon Reticulata Wild Form R 7 reticulata
166 Grand Slam
167 TBC Q 7
168 Prince Frederick William P 7 japonica
169 TBC P 7
170 TBC P 7
171 TBC P 7
172 TBC P 7
173 TBC P 7
174 TBC P 7
175 TBC P 7
176 TBC O 7
177 TBC O 7
178 TBC O 7
179 TBC O 7
180 Edith Linton K 8 japonica
181 Brodie’s Pink L 6 japonica
182 Kamo-honnami japonica
183 Emperor of Russia Variegated  J 9 japonica
184 Virginia Franco P 8 japonica
185 Great Eastern I 9 japonica
186 Dona Herzilia de Freitas Magalhaes I 9 japonica
187 Constance H 8 japonica
188 Ô-niji J 8 japonica
189 Contessa Calini L 1 japonica
190
191 R L Wheeler Variegated T 6 japonica
192 Twilight T 6 japonica
193 Carter’s Sunburst Pink T 6 japonica
194 Roma Risorta Rosea Variegated U 7 japonica
195 TBC U 6
196 Helenor M 1 japonica
197 White Nun U 7 japonica
198 Roma Risorta Rosea T 7 japonica
199 Dona Herzilia de Freitas Magalhaes japonica
200 Owen Henry R 5 japonica
201 TBC S 6
202 TBC P 7
203 TBC P 7
204 TBC P 7
205 TBC P 7
206 TBC P 7
207 Prince Frederick William N 9 japonica



208 TBC N 9
209 Max Cotton M 9 japonica
210 Wilamena M 9 japonica
211 TBC M 9
212 Alba Pena M 9 japonica
213 Lady St. Clair L 9 japonica
214 TBC L 8
215 William Bull L 8 japonica
216 TBC J 8
217 TBC J 8
218 TBC J 7
219 Prince Frederick William J 7 japonica
220 TBC J 7
221 TBC H 9
222 TBC H 8
223 TBC H 8
224 Akashigata H 8 japonica
225 Prince Frederick William H 9 japonica
226 Alba Plenha G 8 japonica
227 Cassandra G 8 japonica
228 TBC G 8
229 Hanafuki G 8 japonica
230 TBC G 7
231 Nancy Bird (sport of Edith Linton) G 7 japonica
232 R.L. Wheeler E 8 japonica
233 TBC G 8
234 TBC G 8
235 Prince Frederick William F 9 japonica
236 White Tulip E 8 japonica
237 TBC E 8
238 Teringa M 4 japonica
239 TBC Q 7
240 Betty Ridley ** N 4 other hybrid
241 Debutane M 4 japonica
242 TBC N 4
243 Drama Girl M 4 japonica
244
245 TBC M 4
246 Brushfields Yellow japonica
247 TBC K 2
248
249
250 TBC M 3
251 Peacock M 2 japonica
252 Mrs DW Davis Descanso L 2 japonica
253 Emporer of Russia M 2 japonica
254 Red Willow L 2 japonica
255 TBC M 4
256 TBC L 4
257 TBC L 4
258 Misty Sunrise M 4 japonica
259



260 Volunteer N 4 japonica
261 TBC N 4
262 TBC N 4
263 Blondie N 4 japonica
264 TBC N 4
265 Blondie N 4 japonica
266 TBC N 4
267 Lucinda N 4 japonica
268 Hiryu N 4 japonica
269
270 Gay Baby N 4 japonica
271 TBC N 4
272 Fraterna L 5 japonica
273
274 TBC L 5
275
276
277
278
279
280 Dr Tinsley G 4 japonica
281 Erin Farmer G 4 japonica
282 Happy Holidays – memorial japonica
283 TBC G 4
284 TBC G 4
285 TBC G 4
286 TBC G 5
287 Kanjiro F 5 japonica
288 Beatrice Emily F 5 japonica
289 TBC F 5
290 Beatrice Emily F 5 japonica
291 Kanjiro F 5 japonica
292 TBC E 5
293 TBC     E 5
294 Professor Mignon E 5 japonica
295 TBC E 5
296
297 TBC F 5
298 TBC F 5
299 TBC F 4
300 TBC F 4

N1 Martha Tuck L 5 japonica
N10 Midnight H 3 japonica
N11 Nuccios Pink Lace O 5 japonica
N12 Cinamon Cindy P 5 hybrid
N13 C.M. Wilson Q 7 japonica
N14 Black Magic Q 7 japonica
N15 Grand Marshall Q 8 japonica
N16 High Fragrance Q 8 hybrid
N17 R.L. Wheeler P 8 japonica
N18 Wilinga Bride P 8 hybrid
N19 Fire Falls P 9 japonica



N2 Marie Bracey L 5 japonica
N20 Parvalimba P 8 species
N21 Tama Beauty P 9 japonica
N22 Candy Apple P 9 japonica
N23 Silver Aniversary O 9 japonica
N24 Yuhsiensis O 9 species
N25 Gay Baby O 10 hybrid
N26 Baby Bear White O 10 hybrid
N27 San Dimas O 10 japonica
N28 Henry E Huntingham N 10 japonica
N29 Happy Higo N 10 higos
N3 Kumagaii Nagoya M 5 higos
N30 Royal Velvet N 10 japonica
N31 Marie Mackall N 10 japonica
N32 Nuccios Jewel N 10 japonica
N33 Lady Laura N 10 japonica
N34 Sweet Emily Kate M 10 hybrid
N35 Waltz Dream M 10 japonica
N36 Minato No Akebono L 9 hybrid
N37 Jean Clere L 9 japonica
N38 Fairy Wand K 9 hybrid
N39 Baby Bear Pink L 9 hybrid
N4 Kramers Supreme M 5 japonica
N40 Happy Holidays L 9 japonica
N41 Tama No Ura K 9 japonica
N42 Matilja Poppy L 9 japonica
N43 Fairy Blush K 10 hybrid
N44 Sinesis K 9 species
N45 Mary Phoebe Taylor H 9 hybrid
N46 Takaninii L 8 japonica
N47 Margaret Hertrich H 9 japonica
N48 Brevistyla H 9 species
N49 Red Red Rose I 9 japonica
N5 Betts Supreme M 5 hybrid
N50 Wynn Raynor H 8 hybrid
N51 Grape Soda G 9 japonica
N52 Early Pearly G 9 sasanqua
N53 Okan G 9 higos
N54 Georgia Rouse G 9 japonica
N55 Our Melissa F 8 hybrid
N56 LT Dees G 8 japonica
N57 Adorable E 8 hybrid
N58 Grijsii Double E 8 hybrid
N59 Kramers Beauty E 8 japonica
N6 Belair M 5 japonica
N60 Buttons & Bows L 8 hybrid
N61 Transariensis H 4 species
N62 Tama Vino L 5 japonica
N63 Unryu N 4
N64 Royal Velvet vari J 4 japonica
N65 Elegans Splendor C 7
N66 Vietnemensis N 9



N67 Gullia Nuccios L 9 japonica
N68 Susan Stone L 9
N69 Patricia Anne N 8
N7 Bonsaii Baby M 5 sasanqua
N70 Vietnemensis D 8
N71 Dixie Knight Supreme N 9
N72 Fifth Avenue D 8 japonica
N73 Sterling Macoboys H 8
N74 Happy Higo E 8 higos
N75 Fire Dance M 8
N76 Elegans Champagne M 9
N77 Spring Sonnet C 8
N78 Orchid Princess E 8
N79 Edithe I 8
N8 Tammia H 3 japonica
N80 Classique Ground Cover White J 6
N81 N 9
N82 M 9
N83 M 9
N84 M 9
N85 M 8
N86 M 8
N87 M 9
N9 Mary Charlotte O 8

Pink Gold H 3
Mrs Charles Cobb J 4



No. Camellia Grid Ref
1 Cho-cho-san L 4

N57 Adorable E 8
113 Akashigata P 6
103 Akashigata (Lady Clare) P 7
212 Alba Plena M 9
165 Arch of Triumph #, graftedon Reticulata Wild Form R 7
128 Aspasia Macarthur H 4

38 Aspasia Macarthur (& sports) O 6
39 Azurea O 6

N39 Baby Bear Pink L 9
N26 Baby Bear White O 10

288 Beatrice Emily F 5
N6 Belair M 5
N5 Betts Supreme M 5

240 Betty Ridley ** N 4
N14 Black Magic Q 7

263 Blondie N 4
132 Blood of China H 6

N7 Bonsaii Baby M 5
9 Bowen Bryant ** J 8

N48 Brevistyla H 9
42 Brodie’s Pink P 6

246 Brushfields Yellow
N60 Buttons & Bows L 8
N13 C.M. Wilson Q 7
N22 Candy Apple P 9

139 Carter’s Sunburst T 7
193 Carter’s Sunburst Pink T 6

26 Cassandra H 5
N12 Cinamon Cindy P 5
N80 Classique Ground Cover White J 6

187 Constance H 8
36 Contessa Calini O 6

241 Debutante M 4
92 Desire S 7
95 Dixie Knight R 7

N71 Dixie Knight Supreme N 9
120 Dona Herzilia de Freitas Magalhaes R 5

50 Doris Hirst R 7
60 Dr Clifford Parks * G 5

280 Dr Tinsley G 4
46 Drama Girl Q 6

N52 Early Pearly G 9
53 Easter Morn R 7
64 Ecclefield G 5
83 Edith Linton H 3

N79 Edithe I 8
116 Edward Cole P 6

N76 Elegans Champagne M 9
N65 Elegans Splendor C 7

19 Elegans Variegated J 5



183 Emperor of Russia Variegated  J 9
253 Emporer of Russia M 2
161 Erin Farmer R 7

N43 Fairy Blush K 10
N38 Fairy Wand K 9

55 Fashionata S 6
N72 Fifth Avenue D 8
N75 Fire Dance M 8
N19 Fire Falls P 9

89 Fluted Orchid * S 7
127 Fran Homeyer J 4
110 Frances Hill N 6
272 Fraterna L 5
270 Gay Baby N 4

N25 Gay Baby O 10
N54 Georgia Rouse G 9
N15 Grand Marshall Q 8

166 Grand Slam
N51 Grape Soda G 9

61 Great Eastern G 5
20 Great Eastern Variegated J 5

N58 Grijsii Double E 8
N67 Gullia Nuccios L 9

3 Hagoromo (Magnoliiflora) L 4
28 Hanafuki J 3

N29 Happy Higo N 10
N40 Happy Holidays L 9

77 Harriet Beecher Sheather L 4
196 Helenor M 1

32 Helenor (& Helenor Rosea) H 3
N28 Henry E Huntingham N 10
N16 High Fragrance Q 8

27 Hikarugenji J 3
268 Hiryu N 4

14 Incarnata L 5
86 Janet Waterhouse N 6

N37 Jean Clere L 9
115 Jean Lyne P 6
130 Jeanette Cousin H 6
182 Kamo-honnami
287 Kanjiro F 5

N59 Kramers Beauty E 8
N4 Kramers Supreme M 5
N3 Kumagaii Nagoya M 5

73 Kumasaka I 5
N33 Lady Laura N 10

62 Lady Loch G 5
8 Lady St. Clair L 3

15 Latifolia L 5
98 Lavinia Maggi J 4
34 Lavinia Maggi (& Lavinia Maggi Rosea) H 3
13 Lavinia Maggi Rosea L 5



164 Lila Naff * R 7
12 Lillian Pitts L 5

156 Little Bit & Little Bit Striped R 6
58 Little Man R 6
54 Lovelight S 6

N56 LT Dees G 8
267 Lucinda N 4

59 Magnoliaeflora R 5
48 Margaret Davis Q 8

N47 Margaret Hertrich H 9
11 Margaret Waterhouse ** L 5

N2 Marie Bracey L 5
N31 Marie Mackall N 10

112 Martha Murray P 6
N1 Martha Tuck L 5
N9 Mary Charlotte O 8
N45 Mary Phoebe Taylor H 9
N42 Matilja Poppy L 9

111 Matsushima O 6
82 Max Cotton P 6
41 Max Cotton (& Max Cotton Variegated) P 6
10 Merrillees L 5

N10 Midnight H 3
N36 Minato No Akebono L 9

258 Misty Sunrise M 4
155 Miyagii (species) R 5

30 Monjusu J 3
Mrs Charles Cobb J 4

52 Mrs D.W. Davis Descanso R 7
135 Myrtifolia H 6 & O 6

94 Nancy Bird R 7
231 Nancy Bird (sport of Edith Linton) G 7

81 Nuccio’s Gem P 6
N32 Nuccios Jewel N 10
N11 Nuccios Pink Lace O 5

76 Odoratissima J 4
N53 Okan G 9

188 Ô-niji J 8
N78 Orchid Princess E 8

91 Otto Hopfer * S 6
N55 Our Melissa F 8

200 Owen Henry R 5
N20 Parvalimba P 8
N69 Patricia Anne N 8

251 Peacock M 2
51 Philippa Ifould R 7

129 Pilida H 5
106 Pink Ball L 5

Pink Gold H 3
56 Polar Bear S 6
22 Prince Frederick William I 5

294 Professor Mignon E 5



25 Professor Sargent H 5
191 R L Wheeler Variegated T 6
232 R.L. Wheeler E 8

67 Red Red Rose F 5
254 Red Willow L 2

85 Roma Risorta O 6
198 Roma Risorta Rosea T 7
194 Roma Risorta Rosea Variegated U 7
154 Rosaflora (species) R 5

N30 Royal Velvet N 10
N64 Royal Velvet vari J 4
N27 San Dimas O 10
N23 Silver Aniversary O 9
N44 Sinesis K 9

93 Snow Chan J 4
44 Speciosissima Q 6

108 Spencers Pink L 5
N77 Spring Sonnet C 8
N73 Sterling Macoboys H 8
N68 Susan Stone L 9
N34 Sweet Emily Kate M 10

123 Sweet Jane ** J 4
N46 Takaninii L 8
N21 Tama Beauty P 9
N41 Tama No Ura K 9
N62 Tama Vino L 5
N8 Tammia H 3

37 Tarokaja (Sp. Wabisuke) O 6
5 Teringa M 4

23 The Czar I 5
80 Thompsonii Rosea P 6
75 Toki-no-hagasane H 4

N61 Transariensis H 4
96 Tsaii (species) R 7

163 Twilight R 7
N63 Unryu N 4

69 Valley Knudsen * F 5
N66 Vietnemensis N 9

102 Ville de Nantes P 7
184 Virginia Franco P 8

18 Virginia Franco Rosea J 5
260 Volunteer N 4

N35 Waltz Dream M 10
197 White Nun U 7
114 White Tulip O 6
210 Wilamena M 9

49 Wildfire Q 8
N18 Wilinga Bride P 8

138 William Bartlett G 7 & O 6
99 William Bull Q 7

N50 Wynn Raynor H 8
N24 Yuhsiensis O 9



No. Grid Ref
2 TBC L 4
4 TBC M 4

71 TBC G 3
88 TBC S 6

122 TBC R 5
125 TBC J 4
131 TBC H 6
133 TBC H 6
134 TBC H 6 & P 6
136 TBC H 5 & P 6
140 TBC T 7
142 TBC T 7
147 TBC U 6
148 TBC U 6
150 TBC Q 6
152 TBC Q 6
159 TBC S 6
167 TBC Q 7
169 TBC P 7
170 TBC P 7
171 TBC P 7
172 TBC P 7
173 TBC P 7
174 TBC P 7
175 TBC P 7
176 TBC O 7
177 TBC O 7
178 TBC O 7
179 TBC O 7
195 TBC U 6
201 TBC S 6
202 TBC P 7
203 TBC P 7
204 TBC P 7
205 TBC P 7
206 TBC P 7
208 TBC N 9
211 TBC M 9
214 TBC L 8
216 TBC J 8
217 TBC J 8
218 TBC J 7
220 TBC J 7
221 TBC H 9
222 TBC H 8
223 TBC H 8
228 TBC G 8
230 TBC G 7
233 TBC G 8
234 TBC G 8
237 TBC E 8



239 TBC Q 7
242 TBC N 4
245 TBC M 4
247 TBC K 2
250 TBC M 3
255 TBC M 4
256 TBC L 4
257 TBC L 4
261 TBC N 4
262 TBC N 4
264 TBC N 4
266 TBC N 4
271 TBC N 4
274 TBC L 5
283 TBC G 4
284 TBC G 4
285 TBC G 4
286 TBC G 5
289 TBC F 5
292 TBC E 5
295 TBC E 5
297 TBC F 5
298 TBC F 5
299 TBC F 4
300 TBC F 4
293 TBC     E 5


